25. RECISSION OF COMMISSION ACTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF PROSPECTING PERMIT P.P.C. 4363.2, IMPERIAL COUNTY; CHARLES G. STORIE - W-6947.

After consideration of Calendar Item 16 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES RESCISSION OF ITS ACTIONS OF NOVEMBER 14, 1969 (MINUTE ITEM 23, PAGE 1198), AND OF FEBRUARY 26, 1970 (MINUTE ITEM 19, PAGE 114), WHICH AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE OF PROSPECTING PERMIT P.R.C. 4363.2 TO CHARLES G. STORIE.

Attachment: Calendar Item 16 (1 page) 16.

RESCISSION OF COMMISSION ACTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF PROSPECTING PERMIT P.R.C. 4363.2, IMPERIAL COUNTY; CHARLES G. STORIE - W-6947.

On November 14, 1969, pursuant to Section 6891 of the Public Resources Code, the Executive Officer of the State Lands Commission was authorized to issue to Charles G. Storie a two-year permit to prospect for all minerals other than oil and gas and geothermal resources on 640 acres of vacant State school land described as Section 36, T. 12 S., R. 20 E., S.B.M., Imperial County.

On February 26, 1970, at the request of the applicant, the Commission modified its previous action by deleting 480 acres from the proposed prospect area, thus reducing the area to the SWz of Section 36, T. 12 S., R. 20 E., S.B.M., comprising 160 acres.

Before the permit became effective, the applicant requested termination thereof.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE RESCISSION OF ITS ACTIONS OF NOVEMBER 14, 1969 (MINUTE ITEM 23, PAGE 1198), AND OF FEBRUARY 26, 1970 (MINUTE ITEM 19, PAGE 114), WHICH AUTHORIZED ISSUANCE OF PROSPECTING PERMIT P.R.C. 4363.2 TO CHARLES G. STORIE.